
 
 

3 January 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

11 January 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chairman), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and 
Nicola Waight 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Kevin Jenkins (Worthing Chairman), 
Edward Crouch (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Sean McDonald, Heather Mercer and 
Elizabeth Sparkes and Nicky Waight 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 7 

December 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 7 January 2022 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Platforms for our Places: Going Further  6 Month Progress Report for July 

to December 2021  (Pages 1 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, a copy is attached as item 5. 

 
6. Proactive interventions to support low income residents  (Pages 49 - 80) 
 
 To consider a report from the Interim Director for Communities, a copy is 

attached as item 6. 
 

7. Council Tax Support Schemes for Worthing Borough Council in respect of 
2022/23 & 2023/24  (Pages 81 - 90) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 7. 
 

8. Worthing Pier - Emergency Works  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 8. 
 

9. Referral of motion on notice from Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 97 - 
100) 

 
 To consider a report from the Interim Director for Communities, a copy is 

attached as item 9. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
11 January 2022

Key Decision No

Ward(s) Affected: All

“Platforms for our Places: Going Further" 6 Month Progress Report for  July
to December 2021

Report by the Chief Executive

1. Purpose

1.1 “Platforms for our Places: Going Further” is the Councils' ambitious strategic
programme designed to help create the healthy, prosperous and well connected
communities our residents and businesses have told us they want to see.

1.2 This is the update report to the Joint Strategic Committee describing the
ongoing strong progress made by the Councils in achieving these commitments
over the past 6 months.

1.3 The report reflects our shift from pandemic ‘response’ to ‘Autumn and Winter
recovery’ and describes the continuing impact of the pandemic on our
communities.  Whilst progress against some of the commitments has slowed
because of the pandemic, most are on track and some have accelerated.

1.4  We continue to embed the lessons we have learned from the pandemic, using
these to better support our communities and advance our strategic ambitions.

1.5  Moving forward the Councils will be gathering learning from the Platforms
activity in order to feed into the next strategy cycle.

2. Recommendations
2.1 Members are asked to note and consider the “Platforms for our Places: Going
Further” 6 months progress report (July to December 2021) and agree to refer this
report to Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration.

1

Agenda Item 5



3. Context

3.1 In December 2019 Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils adopted
“Platforms for our Places : Going Further” as the Councils' direction of travel
for the next three years.  It has been delivered largely during a period of global
pandemic alongside the delivery of core services and a huge Covid support
effort that has impacted on every area of the organisation.  It is a testament to
the commitment of all staff that such progress has been made in such
conditions.

3.2 “Platforms for our Places : Going Further” builds on progress under the
previous Platforms agenda and sets out significant ambitions, it recognises we
as Councils cannot and should not do everything for everyone. Our role as
Councils (as well as providing great services and vital safety nets) is to create
and maintain five essential platforms upon which our communities can build
happy, healthy, prosperous and c
[...]
ly serving a small number of customers on a trial basis.  The trial
has gone very well helping commercial customers manage their waste
more sustainably and reduce costs.  A more high profile campaign is
now being launched to offer this service more widely.

January - June 2021 Progress Report

36



Nature Restoration and Protection

The Councils are members of the Sussex Kelp Restoration Project,
a collaboration of national and local organisations taking an
evidence-based approach to tackle the challenges to the restoration of
Sussex kelp. We have also initiated a West Sussex Coastal Local
Authority Forum to help coordinate action along the coast as the kelp
forest returns, working collaboratively on beach management issues.

Linked to this, excellent progress is being made with Sussex Bay, the
ambitious initiative to drive integrated “blue habitat” restoration along
the coast through kelp forest and river estuary restoration. The project
is working with DEFRA and many local partners, and has recently
successfully engaged the Worthing small boat fishing community in
developing plans for the future of sustainable fishing locally.  Work is also
progressing with the Arun to Adur Farmers Group regarding use of
seaweed as fertilizer for soil improvement to tackle the wash up of kelp
from winter storms.

The Councils’ land acquisitions for nature restoration are among the
most innovative interventions made in the UK by any local authority.
Partnership and community working locally is very strong, and
restoration plans are progressing well. The Adur River project (Pad
Farm and New Salts Farm) has passed the Expression of Interest stage
with DEFRA test & trials, and funding from this scheme would assist the
development of blended finance models for the sites, and support
engagement with landowners in the wider river valley.

● The Councils are also part of a wider project across West and East
Sussex. The locations selected to be a part of this project includes
Steyne Gardens, Kingston Beach and Buckingham Park with links to the

Local Nature Partnership and Health objectives across the region. All
aspects of these projects are connected with the local communities and
key stakeholders and will define a baseline assessment of the natural
conditions of these locations and then work alongside the local
community to create a set of recommendations that will include how to
fund them, what work is needed to aid nature recovery, what work is
needed to bring in ecosystem services into that model and how the
community feel / respond to this. These projects will then be replicable
over our landscapes.

Platform Challenges: last six months

● We recognise that further strategic work is needed to develop
approaches to tackling the 2045 area wide target, which is extremely
challenging.  We are connecting with partners such as the Green
Growth Board and Low Carbon Leaders (an SME group) to explore
how to galvanise action across the business community.  Domestic
heating and transport are the other two major sectors to tackle, and
further strategy work will be undertaken Jan-Jun 2022.

● We also plan to develop approaches to Scope 3 emissions, for example
the councils’ supply chain, business mileage etc. to extend the work of
our councils in tackling carbon emissions.

● Finally, we recognise the need to start to develop a low carbon strategy
for Adur Homes social housing, and plan to commence that strategic
work following delivery of more critical priorities.

● We recognise that further works on our landscapes are required,
including the gathering of  baseline data, to better monitor progress.

January - June 2021 Progress Report

37



38



Commitment Tracker Overview : last six months

A significant outcome from the pandemic has been the ability of Councils to
work differently and we are keen to avoid going back to an ‘old normal’ that no
longer serves our staff or our communities. Our work to both effectively
manage the budget and invest in new
[...]
port
titled “Proactive Interventions to support low income residents“.  This set out
the councils’ work to trial a 5-step pathway in order to provide support to low
income households and to strengthen their routes out of low resilience.  The
pathway was described as laying the groundwork for key frontline services
to shift to a more preventative and early intervention approach and for the
councils to strengthen their capabilities for multi-disciplinary, data-led
working.

1.3. The July report described that a cross-service Proactive team had identified
a trial group of 103 low income residents and attempted to contact all of
them on at least two occasions.  The team made contact with 46 residents
in total, 35 of whom wanted to engage in ongoing dialogue and support.
End to end outcomes and impacts were included so far as they were

1
49

Agenda Item 6



available at that point.  The July report also set out an outline plan for how
the councils could undertake more of this type of work on a larger scale.

1.4. By mid November 2021, the team had identified 502 residents for support
and attempted telephone contact with all of them.  Contact was made with
239, 164 of whom agreed to work with the team to explore how they could
increase their household income and/or lower their household debt.

1.5. This report is an update report to describe changes in the national and local
context since the Summer, the Proactive team’s progress since then, the
ways in which this work has been connected to other pandemic related
support, and to describe next steps.  It also now includes the financial
impacts that residents have experienced over the months that this work has
been underway (see para 4.22).  It is a “for information” report and no
specific decisions are requested.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

● Note the report
● Request that the Director for Communities reports back in 12 months on

progress on the roadmap/next steps outlined
[...]

5 0
5

0
0

12
2

0
3

12
10

6 0
15

3
0

13
0

0
0

16
15

7 0
7

0
2

15
5

0
0

15
14

8 5
3

1
0

0
0

0
0

6
3

9 23
18

1
0

2
0

0
0

26
18

10 20
18

0
0

0
0

0
0

20
18

27
80



Joint Strategic Committee
11 January 2022

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: All

Council Tax Support Schemes for Worthing Borough Council in respect of 2022/23 &
2023/24

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:

Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues & Benefits
(01903) 221290
paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report relates to the Council Tax Support schemes for Worthing Borough Council
in respect of 2022/23 and 2023/24. It has been produced following the decision made
by the Joint Strategic Committee on 7 December 2021 that officers should provide
further details about options for:-

● Enhancing the budget for discretionary awards during 2022/23; and
● Removing the £5.00 weekly restriction from 1 April 2023 and the associated

timescales

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:
a. Note the content of this report;
b. Approve the start of the consultation with the precepting bodies for the

development of the 2023/24 Council Tax Support scheme;
c. Note that a further report will be presented to Committee in June outlining

the options for a new scheme and the public consultation approach; and

81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


d. Approve the release of £100,000 from the Capacity Issues Reserve to
increase the hardship fund for 2022/23

3. Context

3.1 On 7 December 2021 the Joint Strategic Committee considered a report to determine
the criteria for the respective Council Tax Support schemes for working age customers
in respect of 2022/23.

3.2 Adur Members decided to recommend to the Full Council that the scheme for A
[...]
efits data to assess the financial position of
customers. In Sept 2021 analysis showed the following customers in categories of
financial difficulty in Worthing

● Coping - 6,433 (94.2%)
● Struggling - 240 (3.5%)
● At Risk - 119 (1.7%)
● In Crisis - 39 (0.6%)

Our current hardship fund has sufficient resources to
a) Remove the minimum annual payment of a little over £260 (£5.00 per week)

from 380 households (which would address the majority of customers in the
‘Struggling’ to ‘In Crisis’ categories as at Sept 2021); or

b) Award £150.00 to 660 households

Awards are made through an application process and are based on an assessment of
income and expenditure case by case.

5.9 The number of customers shown in the four LIFT categories in paragraph 5.8 is likely
to alter either as the result of individual circumstances changing or due to broader
economic and employment conditions, and could well increase over the next period.
An additional investment in the hardship fund would enable the Council to support all
the customers in the ‘Struggling’, ‘At Risk’ and ‘In Crisis’ categories whilst also
providing a safety net for those currently coping but whose circumstances may
change. An additional investment of £100,000 into the hardship fund would mean that
support could be provided to between 760 (at £260) and 1,300 (at £150) households.

84



6. Legal Implications

6.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 amended the Local Government Finance Act
1992 in relation to Council Tax Reduction Schemes (England).

6.2 Paragraph 3 in schedule 1A of the amended 1992 Act states that before making a
scheme the authority must consult the major precepting authority, publish a draft
scheme and consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in
the operation of the scheme.

6.3 Paragraph 5 in the same schedule states that each financial year each billing authority
must consider whether to revise its scheme or to replace it with another scheme and
that a duty t
[...]
rm the
scheme

Software testing of the proposed
new scheme

Full Council decision to confirm
tax-setting

Implementation of the new scheme

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
11 January 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: Marine

Worthing Pier - Emergency Works

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Steve Spinner Head of Facilities and Technical Services
019030 221019, steve.spinner@adur-worthing.gov.uk
Martyn Payne, Senior Engineer,
01903 221375, martyn.payne@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report provides an update to the Committee on the direct award
of a contract for emergency works to the Pier and landing stage
sub-structure under Standing Orders 8.3 Special Circumstances and
Emergencies - 8.3.3 for Emergency Works.

1.2. And update the Committee on the ongoing situation.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the award of the contract for emergency works to the Pier
and landing stage sub-structure under Standing Orders 8.3 Special
Circumstances and Emergencies - 8.3.3 for Emergency Works.

2.2. To note the ongoing emergency works in available tidal windows to
the Pier and landing stage sub-structures.

91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:steve.spinner@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:martyn.payne@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1 The Pier, landing stage and Lido sub-structures are maintained under a term
maintenance contract. The current contract awarded in 2019 is for a two year
period extendable by up to three years (annually), based on performance.

3.2 Following a difficult period of operation caused by the Covid pandemic in
2020, which is still being felt by some contractors, the current maintenance
contractor suffered both material supply and personnel resourcing problems
which culminated in the contractor terminating its contract with the Council on
the 16th August 2021.

3.3 The Councils Technical Services Engineering Team had been proactively
working with the c
[...]
None.

95



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
Not undertaking the emergency works would have a detrimental impact on the
business on the Pier and affect the use of the Pier by the community if closed
for an extended period due to damage to the sub-structure.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.2 Equality Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental
Matter considered and no issues identified

4. Governance
The proposal supports a number of Council priorities across the Platforms by
ensuring effective management of existing assets

The Council may receive criticism and reputational damage if the emergency
works were not undertaken and the Pier closed.

96



Joint Strategic Committee
11 January 2022

Key Decision: [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing

Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Purpose

1.1. This report sets out a motion (attached as Appendix 1) referred from
the meeting of Worthing Borough Council on the 14th December
2021.

1.2. Members of the Joint Strategic committee are asked to consider and
determine the Motion.

1.3. Members can either support the motion and ask for further work to be
carried out in this regard, or, members can reject the motion.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Joint Strategic Committee support the motion and determine
how further work is carried out; or,

2.2. That the Joint Strategic Committee reject the motion.

97

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1. At its meeting on the 14th December 2021, Worthing Borough Council
received a motion from Councillor Emma Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Margaret Howard, details of which can be found at Appendix 1.

3.2 The motion submitted to Council contained subject matter that is within the
remi
[...]
face a homelessness crisis this autumn, on a scale never seen before.

This Council resolves to:

1. Support the Big Issue’s plan to Stop Mass Homelessness by writing to the
relevant Secretaries of State asking them to keep people in their homes and in
sustainable jobs. They could do this by committing to pay off £360m in rent arrears;
suspending no fault evictions until a Renters’ Reform Act is passed; permanently
reinstating the £20 p/w Universal Credit uplift; improving access to Discretionary
Housing Payments; unfreezing Local Housing Allowance; improving support for
financial literacy education; providing grants to improve the insulation of people’s
homes and investing in the creation of new green jobs.

2. Express its support for a Wellbeing of Future Generations Act requiring public
bodies to consider how decisions made now affect future needs, and tackle
persistent problems such as poverty, homelessness, health inequalities and climate
change.

3. Commission a report outlining options that will ensure the impact of Council
decisions on future generations are properly considered.

4. Commission a report outlining how the Council can expand social housing;
encourage innovative ways to increase housing stock; and increase support for
ethical property and letting firms.

Proposed: Emma Taylor
Seconded: Margaret Howard

100


	Agenda
	5 Platforms for our Places: Going Further  6 Month Progress Report for July to December 2021
	Item 5 - Platforms for our Places Update Report.pdf
	Item 5 - App 1.pdf
	Item 5 - App 2.pdf
	Item 5 - App 3.pdf
	Item 5 - App 4.pdf
	Item 5 - App 5.pdf

	6 Proactive interventions to support low income residents
	Item 6 - Proactive interventions.pdf
	Item 6 - Appendix 1.pdf

	7 Council Tax Support Schemes for Worthing Borough Council in respect of 2022/23 & 2023/24
	8 Worthing Pier - Emergency Works
	9 Referral of motion on notice from Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 

11 January 2022 
 
 

Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman)  
  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
 

Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
Councillor Edward Crouch 
Councillor Sean McDonald 
*Councillor Dr Heather Mercer 
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
 

*Member not present 
 
 
Other Members Present  
 
Adur District Council:- Councillor Gabe Crisp  
Worthing Borough Council:- Councillors Becky Cooper, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor and 
Vicki Wells  
 
 
JSC/71/21-22   Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes declared an interest in item 7 as an elected member of 
West Sussex County Council.  
 
Councillor Neil Parkin declared an interest in item 6 as his son was on the Kickstart 
programme.  
 
Councillor Ed Crouch declared an interest in item 9 as a Board Member for Worthing 
Homes. 
 
JSC/72/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved, that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 7 
December 2021, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
JSC/73/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 



 
2 

JSC/74/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 
 

There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
JSC/75/21-22   Platforms for our Places: Going Further  6 Month Progress 

Report for July to December 2021 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 5. 
 
“Platforms for our Places: Going Further” was the Councils' ambitious strategic 
programme designed to help create the healthy, prosperous and well connected 
communities Adur and Worthing residents and businesses had told the Councils they 
wanted to see.  
 
The report updated the Joint Strategic Committee, describing the ongoing strong 
progress made by the Councils in achieving these commitments over the past 6 months.  
 
The report reflected the Councils’ shift from pandemic ‘response’ to ‘Autumn and Winter 
recovery’ and described the continuing impact of the pandemic on local communities.  
Whilst progress against some of the commitments had slowed because of the pandemic, 
most were on track and some had accelerated.  
 
The Councils continued to embed the lessons they had learned from the pandemic, using 
these to better support local communities and advance the Councils strategic ambitions. 
 
Moving forward, the Councils would be gathering learning from the Platforms activity in 
order to feed into the next strategy cycle.  
 
A Member asked the following questions in relation to Platform 3.Officers agreed to 
provide written responses following the meeting which would also be shared with the 
Committee membership:- 
 

 Solar Together :- during the second round over 400 households in Adur and Worthing 
registered an interest to have PV and/or battery storage installed in their homes. How 
many households had taken it up? 

 LAD Grant Programme :- 900 homes across the South East had benefited. How many of 
these were in Worthing? 

 Nature Restoration and Protection :- The bullet point at the bottom of page 37 of the 
agenda pack stated ‘The Councils were also part of a wider project across West and East 
Sussex.The locations selected to be a part of this project includes Steyne Gardens, 
Kingston Beach and Buckingham Park with links to the Local Nature Partnership and 
Health objectives across the region. All aspects of these projects are connected with the 
local communities and key stakeholders and will define a baseline assessment of the 
natural conditions of these locations and then work alongside the local community to 
create a set of recommendations that will include how to fund them’. What was this project 
and was the Council going to fund it?  

 
Officers agreed to provide written responses to the questions following the meeting. The 
Leader of Adur District Council requested that the responses also be shared with the 
Committee membership.   
 



 
3 

Another Member asked the following questions in relation to the report; 
 Paragraph 6.25 of the report considered recycling rates across Adur and Worthing. What 

were the actual figures and how did the Councils compare with other authorities? 

 Paragraph 6.28 of the report considered leadership support for senior managers. Was 
there any information on the outcomes for those managers in terms of progression, 
promotion etc? 

 
Officers agreed to provide written responses to the questions following the meeting. The 
Leader of Adur District Council requested that the responses also be shared with the 
Committee membership. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and congratulated Officers for all of the work 
undertaken over the last 18 months in particularly difficult circumstances.  
 
The recommendation, as set out in the report, was unanimously supported by the 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee noted and considered the “Platforms for our Places: Going 
Further” 6 months progress report (July to December 2021) and agreed to refer the 
report to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its consideration. 
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 21st January 2022. 
 
JSC/76/21-22   Proactive interventions to support low income residents 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 
This report updated the Committee, describing changes in the national and local context 
since the last report; the Proactive team’s progress since then; the ways in which this 
work has been connected to other pandemic related support and outlined next steps.  It 
also included the financial impacts that residents had experienced over the months this 
work had been underway.    
 
A Member asked questions in relation to the cost of the ‘Lift’ tool, the contact methods 
used to reach residents, plans for ongoing support when Covid funding ended and which 
partner organisations cases were being referred to. Officers advised that the cost of the 
system was £35k per annum which included the Lift tool and benefits calculators for 
residents and staff. There wasn’t a timeline for the dataset’s inclusion of Universal Credit 
information, however, there was a lot of work being undertaken by Policy in Practice to 
include this and the situation would be monitored closely over the coming 6 to 12 months. 
In regards to Covid funding, the Councils had been working on the basis that the funding 
was available until the end of March 2022. The Councils had recently been advised that 
part of it could be carried forward to the summer but were awaiting a response in regards 
to the remainder of this funding. It was also noted that cases were referred onto a range 
of other organisations and Officers would provide additional data following the meeting.   
 



 
4 

During discussion, Members sought clarification in regards to the inclusion of St Nicholas 
and Buckingham Wards in the ‘top 5’ wards with the highest percentage of households 
who were ‘not coping’. Officers agreed to arrange a briefing session for Members with a 
deeper dive into the Lift Programme Tool and for Policy in Practice to come and answer 
some of the more in depth questions.  
 
The Committee also considered the tracking of costs per intervention, tracking of gender 
engagement figures, the importance of data analysis and requested that an update be 
brought back to the Committee in 6 months rather than 12 months as proposed in the 
report.   
 
Decision   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee noted the contents of the report and requested that the 
Interim Director for Communities report back in 6 months on progress with the roadmap / 
next steps outlined. 
 
Call In: 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 21st January 2022. 
 
 
* Councillors Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn and Emma Evans 
left the meeting at 7.13pm in accordance with the Joint Committee Agreement. 
 
 
JSC/77/21-22   Council Tax Support Schemes for Worthing Borough Council in 

respect of 2022/23 & 2023/24 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report related to the Council Tax Support schemes for Worthing Borough Council in 
respect of 2022/23 and 2023/24.  It had been produced following the decision made by 
the Joint Strategic Committee on 7 December 2021 that officers should provide further 
details about options for:- 
Enhancing the budget for discretionary awards during 2022/23; and 
Removing the £5.00 weekly restriction from 1 April 2023 and the associated timescales. 
 
A Member queried the timeline for consultation with precept bodies, suggesting that this 
commence sooner than May 2022. Officers advised that the consultation was in respect 
of the 2023/24 scheme and that it could commence sooner, if requested by Members.  
 
Clarification was sought in relation to the number of households that would be supported 
by the additional discretionary awards totalling £100k. It was noted that an additional 
investment of £100k into the hardship fund would support between 760 households (at 
£260) and 1,300 households (at £150). This would provide support to all customers 
identified in the ‘struggling’, ‘at risk’ and ‘in crisis’ categories whilst also providing a safety 
net for those currently coping but whose circumstances may change. It was noted that 
the cost of providing support (at £260) to all Working Age Council Tax Support 
customers, of which there were currently 3,328, would require a budget of around £870k 



 
5 

which would equate to an 8.7% increase in Council Tax. The Council was limited to an 
increase in Council Tax of 2% due to the referendum criteria.       
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

1. noted the content of the report; 
2. approved an accelerated commencement of the consultation with the precepting bodies 

for the development of the 2023/24 Council Tax Support scheme; 
3. noted that a further report would be presented to Committee in June outlining the options 

for a new scheme and the public consultation approach; and  
4. approved the release of £100,000 from the Capacity Issues Reserve to increase the 

hardship fund for 2022/23. 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decisions will be 5.00pm on the 21st January 2022. 
 
JSC/78/21-22   Worthing Pier - Emergency Works 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report provided an update to the Committee on the direct award of a contract for 
emergency works to the Pier and landing stage sub-structure under Standing Orders 8.3 
Special Circumstances and Emergencies - 8.3.3 for Emergency Works, and updated the 
Committee on the ongoing situation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

1. noted the award of the contract for emergency works to the Pier and landing stage sub-
structure under Standing Orders 8.3 Special Circumstances and Emergencies - 8.3.3 for 
Emergency Works; and 

2. noted the ongoing emergency works in available tidal windows to the Pier and landing 
stage sub-structures. 

   
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 21st January 2022. 
 
JSC/79/21-22   Referral of motion on notice from Worthing Borough Council 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
 
The report set out a motion (attached as Appendix 1) referred from the meeting of 
Worthing Borough Council on the 14th December 2021. Members of the Joint Strategic 
committee were asked to consider and determine the Motion. The Committee was 



 
6 

advised that it could either support the motion and ask for further work to be carried out in 
this regard, or, it could reject the motion.   
 
Councillor Emma Taylor attended the meeting to present the motion to the Committee.  
 
Members thanked Cllr Taylor for her motion, acknowledging that its sentiment was well 
meaning. However, Members highlighted that the motion requested a number of things 
that the Council and existing legislation already did and the Committee paid tribute to the 
Council’s Housing Staff who were providing excellent support and advice through 
initiatives such as the Opening Doors Project.  
 
Therefore, it was proposed by Councillor Kevin Jenkins and seconded by Councillor Ed 
Crouch that the motion be rejected.      
 
Decision 
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee rejected the motion. 
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 21st January 2022. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.56 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


